temperature Topt(x) to extreme low and high temperatures.

Tε1(x, t) = 0.8 + 0.2× Topt(x) − 0.0005×
[
Topt(x)

]2
(7)

Tε2(x, t) =
1.184{

1 + e[0.2×(Topt(x)−10−T(x,t))]
} × 1{

1 + e[0.3×(−Topt(x)−10+T(x,t))]
} (8)

Wε(x, t) represents the monthly water deficit calculated by the comparing actual (EET) to potential
(PET) evapotranspiration data.

Wε(x, t) = 0.5 +
0.5× EET(x, t)

PET(x, t)
(9)

The EET and PET values are calculated using the method of Yu et al. [67]. εmax is the LUE maximum
of vegetation under optimal environmental conditions [68], and in the traditional CASA model the
εmax value was set to 0.389 g C·MJ−1. We refer to the results of Piao et al. [23] and Zhu et al. [21] to
define the εmax values of typical vegetation types in China.

A number of factors, including the observed data and simulation technology, introduce a certain
amount of uncertainty into the simulation result [69,70]. To further quantify the uncertainty of the
simulation results, a local sensitivity analysis method was used to determine the uncertainty of the
simulation results [66]. The method is to calculate the rate of variation (VR + 10% and VR − 10%) of
the simulation results with the chosen parameter (RUNP) of the CASA model ±10% (±2 ◦C) without

Atmosphere 2020, 11, 71 7 of 23

changing the reference (RUNR). Finally, the maximum value of the two represents the influence of this
parameter on the simulation results.

VR±10% =
|RUNR −RUNP±10%|

RUNR
× 100 % (10)

RU =
90 %Pu − 90 %Pl

Pm
(11)

where the maximum variation (%) between the VR values was used as a representation of the effect
of the initial condition or parameter on the annual NPP. The initial conditions and parameters were
then sorted from largest to smallest based on their effect on NPP. All parameters and initial conditions
showing effects of >10% (2 ◦C) on annual NPP were retained for the analysis of uncertainty. In addition,
the ratio of 90% of the predicted variation amplitude (predicted upper limit (Pu)−predicted lower limit
(Pl)) to the predicted mean (Pm) was used as the relative uncertainty (RU) to evaluate the amplitude of